
Supreme Court of New Jersey

Docket No. 089182

IN RE APPEAL OF THE NEW	:	CIVIL ACTION
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF	:	
ENVIRONMENTAL	:	ON PETITION FOR
PROTECTION'S SEPTEMBER 6,	:	CERTIFICATION FROM
2022, DENIAL OF REQUEST FOR	:	THE FINAL JUDGMENT
ADJUDICATORY HEARING	:	OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
UNDER N.J.A.C. 7:26C-9.10,	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
DATED MAY 12, 2022,	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
CONCERNING THE	:	
DEPARTMENT'S APRIL 20, 2022	:	Docket No. A-000511-22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE MATTER INVOLVED.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
ERRORS COMPLAINED OF.....	6
REASONS TO GRANT CERTIFICATION.....	6
I. The Appellate Division’s decision will destabilize commercial property transactions and undermine ISRA’s goal of encouraging the allocation of remedial responsibility.....	7
II. The Appellate Division’s decision below creates a division of authority within the Appellate Division itself.....	10
III. Clarios was treated unjustly by the state of New Jersey and justice requires this Court to step in	11
COMMENTS ON THE APPELLATE DIVISION DECISION	12
I. The Appellate Division erred in holding that Clarios had no property interest in the RIP waiver.....	13
A. The Appellate Division’s reasoning is internally contradictory.....	13
B. An RIP waiver suspends the holder’s obligations to comply with ISRA	13
C. RIP waivers create constitutionally protected property interests	16
II. The Appellate Division erred by affording NJDEP unlimited discretion to grant or deny an RIP waiver	17
A. Limits on NJDEP’s discretion to grant or rescind an RIP waiver demonstrate that Clarios was entitled to due process.....	18

B. NJDEP’s determination of whether cause exists to rescind
an RIP waiver requires due process before the waiver is
rescinded.....19

C. The record in this case illustrates the hazards of
proceeding without due process to RIP waiver holders20

CONCLUSION.....20

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Appellate Division Decision, dated February 5, 2024	Pa1
Notice of Petition for Certification, dated February 26, 2024	Pa15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bd. Of Regents of State Coll. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	16
<i>Frederick Gumm Chemical Co. v. NJDEP</i> , 2007 WL 1574304 (Sup. Ct. N.J., App. Div., June 1, 2007)	7, 10
<i>In re NJDEP Denial</i> , App. Div. Dkt. No. A-0511-22 (Feb. 5, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Limongelli v. N.J. State Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 260 N.J. Super. 346 (App. Div. 1992).....	17
<i>N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. Atl. States Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 241 N.J. Super. 591 (App. Div. 1990).....	17
<i>New Brunswick Sav. Bank v. Markouski</i> , 123 N.J. 402 (1991).....	16
<i>Thomas Makuch, LLC v. Twp. of Jackson</i> , 476 N.J. Super. 169 (App. Div. 2023).....	19
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	18
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
42 U.S.C. § 6901	20
42 U.S.C. § 9601	20
N.J. Ct. R. 2:12-4.....	6
N.J.A.C. § 7:26B	6
N.J.A.C. § 7:26B-1.8(b).....	15
N.J.A.C. § 7:26B-5.4	2, 18
N.J.A.C. § 7:26B-5.4(b).....	14
N.J.A.C. § 7:26C-9.3	19
N.J.A.C. § 7:26C-9.10	19

N.J.A.C. § 7:26C-9.10(a)1–6	4
N.J.S.A. § 13:1K-6	1
N.J.S.A. § 13:1K-9	18
N.J.S.A. § 13:1K-9(b).....	14
N.J.S.A. § 13:1K-9(e)	14, 16
N.J.S.A. § 13:1K-11.5.....	2, 18
N.J.S.A. § 13:1K-11.5(a)	14, 19
N.J.S.A. § 52:14B-1.....	5
